

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

MELINTA THERAPEUTICS, INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.

LIN LUO,

Appellant,

v.

MELINTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Appellee.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-12748 (LSS)

B.A.P. No. 20-09

C.A. No. 20-600 (MN)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Joseph O. Larkin (I.D. No. 4883)
Jason M. Liberi (I.D. No. 4425)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-3000

Ron E. Meisler
Christopher M. Dressel
155 N. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0700

Dated: November 30, 2020

Counsel for the Appellee



191274820120300000000002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. Background.....	6
II. Events Leading to the Bankruptcy Filing.....	8
A. Melinta’s Financial Challenges.....	8
B. Melinta’s Prepetition Restructuring Efforts	10
III. The Debtors’ Chapter 11 Cases	12
A. The Initial Settlement	13
B. The Debtors’ Postpetition Marketing Process	16
C. Solicitation of the Plan	17
D. The Results of the Investigation and the Amended Global Settlement.....	19
E. The Plan.....	20
F. The Debtors’ Emergence from Bankruptcy	22
G. Ms. Luo’s Litigation in the Bankruptcy Court.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Appeal Is Equitably Moot.	26
A. The Plan Has Been Substantially Consummated.....	27
B. Granting Ms. Luo’s Appeal Would Fatally Scramble the Plan.	29

C.	Third Parties Have Relied Upon the Finality of the Effective Plan.	31
D.	Application of the Equitable Mootness Doctrine Is Not Unfair to Ms. Luo.	34
II.	The Reorganized Debtors Prosecuted Their Bankruptcy in Good Faith.	36
A.	The Decision to File for Bankruptcy Was Made in Good Faith to Maximize the Value of Melinta.	37
B.	The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith.	38
C.	There Is No Evidence of Fraud.	39
III.	The Cancellation of Existing Equity Interest Under the Plan Is Proper and Consistent with the Bankruptcy Code.	41
A.	There Was Insufficient Value to Support Recoveries for Shareholders Under the Plan.	41
B.	The Plan Provides for Equal Treatment of All Holders of Class 8 Equity Interests.	44
IV.	The Plan Was Accepted by at Least One Impaired Class.	45
A.	Neither the Supporting Lenders Nor MedCo Were Insiders.	46
B.	Class 3 Was Impaired, and Its Acceptance of the Plan Was Therefore Sufficient to Satisfy Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(10).	48
C.	Class 4 Voted to Accept the Plan.	49
V.	Ms. Luo’s Remaining Allegations Should Not Persuade the Court.	50
	CONCLUSION.	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re American Capital Equipment, LLC,
688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012)37, 38, 39

Anstine v. Carl Zeiss Meditech AG (In re U.S. Medical, Inc.),
531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008)46

*Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle
Street Partnership*,
526 U.S. 434 (1999).....38

Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Systems Corp.),
432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)42

In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)38

In re Continental Airlines,
91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)27

In re Doctor R.C. Samanta Roy Institute of Science Technology Inc.,
465 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2011)5

In re Dunn,
No. 1:15-cv-672, 2015 WL 5165141 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2015).....5

In re Generation Ministries, Inc.,
No. 08-13869, 2008 WL 5412892 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2008).....5

Haskell v. Goldman, Sachs & Co. (In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.),
355 B.R. 438 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....40

Hoffman v. Sbarro, Inc.,
97 CIV. 4484 (SS), 1997 WL 736703 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 1997)40

In re Loral Space & Communications, Ltd.,
342 B.R. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)34

In re Nuverra Environment Solutions, Inc.,
590 B.R. 75 (D. Del. 2018).....29

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Champion Enterprises Inc. v. Credit Suisse (In re Champion Enters., Inc.),
Nos. 09-14019 (KG), 10-50514 (KG),
2012 WL 3778872 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 30, 2012).....42

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency v. Gillins,
No. 00-500 KAJ, 2003 WL 22844398 (D. Del. Nov. 24, 2003).....5

In re Paige,
584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009)29

In re Paige,
Nos. 2:07-CV-822 TS, 05-34474, 2008 WL 1994905 (D. Utah May 8,
2008)5

In re Paragon Offshore plc,
597 B.R. 748 (D. Del. 2019).....29

In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC,
690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)32

In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire,
963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....29, 30

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)30

In re Reliant Energy Channelview LP,
594 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2010)51

Schubert v. Lucent Technologies, Inc. (In re Winstar Communications, Inc.),
554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009)46

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....51

In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
145 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998)4

In re Tribune Media Co.,
799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)*passim*

In re Union Meeting Partners,
160 B.R. 757 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)48

Wells Fargo, N.A. v. Bear Stearns & Co. (In re HomeBanc Mortgage Corp.),
945 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,
No. 19-1349, 2020 WL 5882295 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020).38

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(B)46

11 U.S.C. § 1573

11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)41

11 U.S.C. § 1124(1)48

11 U.S.C. § 112517

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)50

11 U.S.C. § 11291, 5

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)46, 48, 49

11 U.S.C. § 13343

28 U.S.C. § 1513

28 U.S.C. § 1583

28 U.S.C. § 13343

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(b)	35
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015	55
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(5)	55
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(6)	55
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(7)(B)	52, 55
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8018(a)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)	38
